
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

 Committee Room 5  

Meeting date: 30 January 2023 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (14:00-14:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(14:30)   

2 Debt and the impact of the rising cost of living: evidence session 

one 

(14.30-16.00) (Pages 1 - 30)  

Peter Tutton, StepChange -  Head of Policy, Research and Public Affairs 

 

Luke Young, Citizen’s Advice -  Assistant Director 

 

Steffan Evans, Bevan Foundation -  Policy and Research Officer 

3 Papers to note 

(16:00-16:05)   

3.1 Correspondence between the Chair and  the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language regarding the spotlight inquiry into the experiences of young 

people with speech, language and communication needs in the criminal 

justice system 

 (Pages 31 - 34)  

3.2 Correspondence between the Chair and the North Wales Police and Crime 

Commissioner regarding the North Wales Women Centre 

 (Pages 35 - 37)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice regarding experiences of Women in 

the Criminal Justice System 

 (Pages 38 - 48)  

3.4 Correspondence between the Chair and Safer Wales regarding Women's 

experience in the Criminal Justice System 

 (Pages 49 - 58)  

3.5 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice 

regarding racial disproportionality within the Welsh criminal justice system 

 (Pages 59 - 64)  

3.6 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice 

regarding the Draft Budget 2023-2024 

 (Pages 65 - 67)  

3.7 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair regarding 

the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 68 - 70)  

3.8 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership regarding the Social Partnership 

and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

3.9 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair of the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee regarding Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration Inter-ministerial Group 

 (Page 73)  

3.10 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Future Generations 

Commissioner regarding the Welsh Government’s response to the section 20 

review by the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

 (Pages 74 - 77)  

4 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting 

   



 

 

5 Debt and the impact of the rising cost of living: consideration of 

evidence 

(16.05-16.20)   

6 Draft Budget 2023-24: consideration of draft report 

(16.20-16.40 )   

7 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee regarding an Inquiry into Public 

Appointments: consideration of draft response 

(16:40-16:50) (Pages 78 - 82)  

8 EU Settlement Scheme: monitoring report 

(16.50-17.00) (Pages 83 - 93)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



 Citizens Advice Cymru Submission: Equalities and Social 
 Justice Committee Debt and Cost of Living Inquiry 

 January 2023 

 Introduction 

 Citizens Advice in Wales is a network of 19 local offices, all individual charities, offering 
 free, confidential advice online, over the phone and in person. 

 In 2022, local Citizens Advice offices across Wales helped 26,680 people with debt 
 related issues. The most common types of debt being council tax arrears (23%), energy 
 debt (21%), and rent arrears (18%). 

 As demonstrated during the pandemic, the impact changes in society have on people’s 
 lives is often directly reflected in our service. Over the last year Citizens Advice
[...]
 advice and 
training) across all-Wales. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 32



I trust that this information is helpful,  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  
Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Pack Page 33



 

 

  
 

 

 

 13 December 2022 

Dear Jeremy 

Inquiry on the experiences of young people with speech, language and communication needs in the 
criminal justice system 

On Monday 5 December we held a spotlight inquiry on the experiences of young people with speech, 
language and communication needs (SLCN) in the criminal justice system.  

We heard how school exclusions are detrimental to a child with SLCN, particularly as it removes them 
from a potential support network. Please could you confirm, out of the number of children excluded 
from school in Wales, how many have been identified as having SLCN?  

I would be grateful if you could outline any discussions currently taking place to identify alternative 
options for exclusion, in order to deliver a trauma-informed, pupil centred approach, particularly for 
those with SLCN where school attendance can offer access to additional support networks. As the 
First Minister said in the Scrutiny of the FM Committee on 9 December, we need to spread the good 
practice going on in many schools.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 

Jeremy Miles MS 
Minister for Education 

Pack Page 34

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=13123&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39105
https://business.senedd.wale
[...]
quality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  

0300 200 6565 

Andy Dunbobbin 

North Wales Police and Crime Commissioner 

Pack Page 37

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39798


Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 
 

  
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice  
Committee  
 
 
 
 

  19 January 2023  
 

Dear Jenny, 
 
I am writing further to my appearance before the Equality and Social Justice committee on 
12 December. I want to thank you again for the diligent and dedicated way you are taking 
forward this inquiry, which will provide real insight into the experiences of Welsh women.  
 
Following my appearance, you have written to myself, the Deputy Minister for Social 
Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing to ask for clarification on 
a number of subjects. With thanks to my fellow Ministers and Blueprints partners for their 
contributions, I have provided responses to these queries below. 
 
Outcomes from meeting with Rt Hon Damian Hinds MP 
 
I met with the Rt Hon Damian Hinds MP, Minister of State at the Ministry of Justice (MOJ), 
on 13 December. 
 
Minister Hinds was complimentary of the collaborative approach we have in Wales in 
delivering the Women’s Justice Blueprints and recognised the complexities of working 
across devolved and non-devolved landscapes. I made clear also t
[...]
 continue to believe that it is appropriate that the 

affirmative procedure is applied to them. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Pack Page 72



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: Safety, Security and Migration IMG 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 
Cc Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee. 
seneddequality@senedd.wales  
 

 
24 January 2023 

 
Dear Huw, 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration 
Interministerial Group 
 
I am writing in accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations agreement to let you know 
that the first IMG for Safety, Security and Migration will be held on Wednesday 1 February. I 
will be joining the meeting virtually to represent the Welsh Government. 
 
A Senior Officials meeting took place on Thursday 19 January where the agenda was 
finalised. I will be able to provide you with a copy of the finalised agenda as soon as I 
receive a copy.  
 
A communique will be issued after the meeting.  
 
I am also copying this letter to Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee. 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice  

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 3.9

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
mailto:seneddequality@senedd.wales


Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 

17 January 2023 
 

 
Dear Sophie, 
 
The Welsh Government’s response to the section 20 review by the Future 
Generations Commissioner for Wales 
 
I would like to thank you and your team for the work on the section 20 review and the 
collaborative approach you have taken with Welsh Government. The report provides a 
timely and welcome opportunity for us to take stock, reflect on what we have achieved 
so far, and to help us seize new opportunities to deepen the understanding and 
application of the sustainable development principle at the heart of how Welsh 
Government works.  
 
The report highlights the significant progress we have made in embedding the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in how we work and recognises the 
progressive nature of this legislation and our maturity as an organisation leading the 
change, while also identifying areas where we can improve. We have considered and 
accepted the recommendation made to Welsh Government in the review’s report and 
will be taking steps to follow the course of action set out in the recommendati
[...]
ing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Debt and the impact of the rising cost of living: evidence session one
	Consultation response - Citizen's Advice
	Consultation response - StepChange

	3.1 Correspondence between the Chair and  the Minister for Education and Welsh Language regarding the spotlight inquiry into the experiences of young people with speech, language and communication needs in the criminal justice system
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Education and Welsh language - 13 December 2022

	3.2 Correspondence between the Chair and the North Wales Police and Crime Commissioner regarding the North Wales Women Centre
	Letter to the North Wales Police and Crime Commissioner - 12 January 2023

	3.3 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice regarding experiences of Women in the Criminal Justice System
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Social Justice - 21 December 2022
	Letter from the Chair to the Deputy Minister for Social Services - 21 December 2022
	Letter from the Chair to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - 21 December 2022

	3.4 Correspondence between the Chair and Safer Wales regarding Women's experience in the Criminal Justice System
	Letter from Chair to Safer Wales - 18 November 2022

	3.5 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice regarding racial disproportionality within the Welsh criminal justice system
	Letter from Chair to Minister for Social Justice - 21 December 2022

	3.6 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Draft Budget 2023-2024
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Social Justice - 19 January 2023

	3.7 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair regarding the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill
	3.8 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership regarding the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill
	3.9 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration Inter-ministerial Group
	3.10 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Future Generations Commissioner regarding the Welsh Government’s response to the section 20 review by the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales
	7 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding an Inquiry into Public Appointments: consideration of draft response
	Draft response to PAPAC from Chair regarding Public Appointments

	8 EU Settlement Scheme: monitoring report
	EU Settlement Scheme report - 30 January 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Monday, 30 January 2023 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 17.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13175 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Steffan Evans, Bevan Foundation 

Peter Tutton, StepChange 

Luke Young, Citizens Advice 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

No apologies were received.  

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Under Standing Order 17.24A declarations of interest were made by Sarah Murphy MS 

and Jenny Rathbone MS. 

2 Debt and the impact of the rising cost of living: evidence session one  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Peter Tutton, StepChange - Head of Policy, Research and Public Affairs  

Luke Young, Citizen’s Advice - Assistant Director  

Steffan Evans, Bevan Foundation - Policy and Research Officer 

 

3 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers.  



 

 

3.1 Correspondence between the Chair and  the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language regarding the spotlight inquiry into the experiences of young people 

with speech, language and communication needs in the criminal justice system  

3.2 Correspondence between the Chair and the North Wales Police and Crime 

Commissioner regarding the North Wales Women Centre  

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice regarding experiences of Women in the 

Criminal Justice System  

3.4 Correspondence between the Chair and Safer Wales regarding Women's 

experience in the Criminal Justice System  

3.5 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice regarding 

racial disproportionality within the Welsh criminal justice system  

3.6 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice regarding 

the Draft Budget 2023-2024  

3.7 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair regarding the 

Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill  

3.8 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Deputy Minister for Social Partnership regarding the Social Partnership and Public 

Procurement (Wales) Bill  

3.9 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee regarding Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: 

Safety, Security and Migration Inter-ministerial Group  

3.10 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Future Generations Commissioner 

regarding the Welsh Government’s response to the section 20 review by the 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales  



 

 

4 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

 

5 Debt and the impact of the rising cost of living: consideration of 

evidence  

Members considered the evidence received during the session. 

 

6 Draft Budget 2023-24: consideration of draft report  

Members considered the draft report and agreed to finalise it outside of Committee.  

 

7 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee regarding an Inquiry into Public Appointments: 

consideration of draft response  

Members considered the draft response and agreed to finalise it outside of Committee.  

 

8 EU Settlement Scheme: monitoring report  

It was agreed that this item would be considered at the next Committee meeting. 


